Subject to technical modifications.. 27.01.2009
TÜNKERS® Maschinenbau GmbH Am Rosenkothen 8 • D-40880 Ratin gen Tel. 02102 4517-0 • Fax 02102 445808 Internet w ww.tuenkers.de
TÜNKERS® Swivel unit with electric motor
EKS ...
Operating Instructions
EKS ...  Page - 2 - Version 27.01.09
Contents
1.0 Description ..............................................................................................................3

Driving motor
Holding brake
Ordering example:
EKS 160.2 S A01 T12 120° MS01
EKS 160.2:  Type
                    SG: Prepared for external stop
    S: External stop (incl. SG)
                             A01: Swivel arm version
                T12: Sensing system
                      120° opening angle
                                               MS01: SEW control unit MOVIMOT
  mounted on the engine side
Order code for Tünkers sensing systems:
...T00  without sensing
...T12  Inductive sensor 24 V, 1 output with integrated LEDs,
   opening angle sensing and motor end cutoff
Standard opening angle:
Type EKS … A01/A03 max. 120°
(opening angle 135° upon sensing)
Type EKS2 … A01 max. 90°
Type EKS2 … A03 max. 45°
Order code for motor control unit:
…MS01 SEW control unit MOVIMOT
 mounted on the engine side
…MS04 SEW control unit MOVIMOT/frequency converter
according to BMW standard version 12/2007
Order code for swivel arm versions:
…A01 Standard swing arm
…A00 without swing arm
Version "MS01“ with
motor control
Standard version
without motor control
EMERGENCY stop
brake
EKS ... .2 A01
EKS2 ... .2 A01 EKS ... .2 A03 EKS2 ... .2 A03
MQ
ML
*Tolerance for dowel holes ± 0.02, for threaded holes ± 0.1.
An adequate damping is required for an opening
angle < 45°.
Please send us the complete built- in situation for
approval.
**For the torque curve for the angle of tilt see sepa-
rate data sheet.
Torque caused by load = mass of clamp arm
complete  x  distance of load centre
Swivel unit
with electric drive and EMERGENCY stop brake
EKS … .4
P0011014.EN.DOC Replaced by P00012123.EN.DOC  09.09.2008  Subject to technical modifications.
www.tuenkers.de ♦ Tel.: +49 2102 4517-0
Type
** Max. ap-
proved
Load torque
      ML max.
       0°-  120°
Transversal
load
Torque
MQ max.
Turn time
at max.

motor control
ML
Ordering example:
EKS 160.4 S A01 T12 120° MS01
EKS 160.4:  Type
                    SG: Prepared for external stop
    S: External stop (incl. SG)
                             A01: Swivel arm version
                T12: Sensing system
                      120° opening angle
                                               MS01: SEW control unit MOVIMOT
  mounted on the engine side
Order code for Tünkers sensing systems:
...T00 without sensing
...T12 Inductive sensor 24V, 1 output with integrated LEDs
 Opening angle sensing and motor end cutoff
Standard opening angle:
Type EKS … A01/A03 max. 120°
(opening angle 135° upon sensing)
Type EKS2 … A01 max. 90°
Type EKS2 … A03 max. 45°
Order code for swivel arm versions :
…A01 Standard swing arm
…A00 without swing arm
Order code for motor control unit:
…MS01 SEW control unit MOVIMOT, mounted on the motor side
…MS04 SEW control unit MOVIMOT/frequency converter accord-
ing to BMW standard version 12/2007
An adequate damping is required for an opening
angle < 45°.
Please send us the complete built- in situation for
approval.
**For the torque curve for the angle of tilt see sepa-
rate data sheet.
Torque caused by load = mass of clamp arm
complete  x  distance of load centre
Swivel unit
with electric drive and emergency brake
EKS … .5
P0012122.EN.DOC  27.01.2009  Subject to technical modifications.
www.tuenkers.de ♦ Tel.: +49 2102 4517-0
Type
**Torque
caused by
load ML
max. 0°-120°
Torques by
horizontal
forces MQ
max.
Swivel time at
120° opening
angle
Weight
(kg)
(without swivel
traverse)
Nominal
voltage
Rated current
I G
On-time Braking torque
Brake
Fa. SEW
Type:
EKS 100.5 180 Nm 380 Nm 2,3 sec. ~ 52  230 VAC 0,44 A 100% ED 20 Nm BMG 20
EKS 160.5 320 Nm 1000 Nm 2,3 sec. ~ 60  230 VAC 0,44 A 100% ED 20 Nm BMG 20
EKS 200.5 450 Nm 1000 Nm 2,5 sec. ~ 78 230 VAC 0,44 A 100% ED 20 Nm BMG 20
Type
Nominal
voltage
U Y AC
Rated current

Driving motor
Holding brake
Ordering example:
EKS 160.5 S A01 T12 120° MS00
EKS 160.5:  Type
                    SG: Prepared for external stop
    S: External stop (incl. SG)
                             A01: Swivel arm version
                T12: Sensing system
                      120° Opening angle
                                               MS00: without frequency converter
  with 10-pin plug
Ordering example Tünkers sensing systems:
...T00 Without sensing
...T12 Inductive sensor 24 V, 1 output with integrated LED’s,
Standard version
without motor control
Emergency brake
EKS ... .5 A01
EKS2 ... .5 A01
ML
Standard opening angles:
Type EKS … A01/A03 max. 120°
(Opening angle 135° on sensing)
Type EKS2 … A01 max. 90°
Type EKS2 … A03 max. 45°
EKS ... .5 A03 EKS2 ... .5 A03
Ordering example swivel arm versions :
…A01 Standard swivel arm
…A00 Without swivel arm
With an opening angle < 45° an adequate damping
is required.
Please send us the situation of positioning for
checking.
**For the torque curve for the angle of tilt see separate
data sheet.
Torque caused by load = mass of clamp arm com-
plete  x  throat depth
*Tolerance for dowel holes ± 0,02, for threaded
holes ± 0,1.
Swivel unit
with electric drive and emergency brake
EKS … .5
P0012122.EN.DOC  27.01.2009  Subject to technical modifications.
www.tuenkers.de ♦ Tel.: +49 2102 4517-0
Order code for motor control unit:
…MS00 without converter with 10 pin plug
…MS01 converter SEW-MOVIMOT mounted on the motor side with 6 pin plug for
the bus activation
…MS04 converter SEW-MOVIMOT mounted on the motor side with 3x6 pin plug
for the bus activation or digital activation
…MS11 Converter for an external assembly of SEW-MOVIMOT with a 6 pin plug
and connecting cable (standard = 1 m length) for bus activation
…MS14 Converter for an external assembly of SEW-MOVIMOT with a 3x6 pin
plug and connecting cable (standard = 1 m length) for bus activation or
digital activation
Version „MS01/MS04“
with motor control
MQ
*Tolerance for pin holes ± 0.02, for female threads ± 0.1.
Swivel unit
with electric drive and emergency brake
EKS … .6
P0012123.EN.DOC  28.01.2009  Subject to technical modifications.
www.tuenkers.de ♦ Tel.: +49 2102 4517-0
Type
**Torque
caused by
load ML
max. 0°-120°
Torques by
horizontal
forces MQ
max.
Swivel time at
max. 120° opening
angle
Weight
(kg)
(without swi-
vel traverse)
Nominal
voltage***
Rated current
I G
On-time Braking torque
Brake
Fa. SEW
Type
EKS 100.6 180 Nm 380 Nm 2,3 sec. ~52 Kg 230 VAC 0,44 A 100% ED 20 Nm BMG 20
EKS 160.6 320 Nm 1000 Nm 2,3 sec. ~60 Kg 230 VAC 0,44 A 100% ED 20 Nm BMG 20
Type
Nominal
voltage
U Y AC
Rated current
I

motor control
ML
Ordering example:
EKS 160.6 S  A01 T12 120° MS01
EKS 160.6:  Type
                    SG: Prepared for external stop
    S: External stop (incl. SG)
                             A01: Swivel arm version
                T12: Sensing system
                      120° Opening angle
                                               MS01: Frequency converter MOVIMOT
  mounted on motor side
Ordering example Tünkers sensing systems:
...T00  Without sensing
...T12  Inductive sensor 24 V, 1 output with integrated LED’s,
   sensing of opening angle and motor limit stop
Standard opening angles:
Type EKS … A01/A03 max. 120°
(Opening angle 135° on sensing)
Type EKS2 … A01 max. 90°
Type EKS2 … A03 max. 45°
Ordering example swivel arm versions :
…A01 Standard swivel arm
…A00 Without swivel arm
An adequate damping is required for an opening
angle < 45°.
Please send us the complete built- in situation for
approval.
**For the torque curve for the angle of tilt see sepa-
rate data sheet.
Torque caused by load = mass of clamp arm
complete  x  distance of load center
***USA-version available with 460 V.
*Tolerance for dowel holes ± 0,02, for threaded
holes ± 0,1.
Swivel unit
with electric drive and emergency brake
EKS … .6
P0012123.EN.DOC  28.01.2009  Subject to technical modifications.
www.tuenkers.de ♦ Tel.: +49 2102 4517-0
Ordering example motor controls:
…MS00 without frequency converter with 10-pin plug
…MS01 frequency converter SEW-MOVIMOT mounted on motor side with 6-pin
 plug for bus controller
…MS04 frequency converter SEW-MOVIMOT mounted on motor side with
  3x6-pin plug for bus controller or digital control
…MS06 USA-version motor 460 V/60 Hz and modified SEW-MOVIMOT unit
…MS11 frequency converter SEW-MOVIMOT for external mounting with 6-pin
plug and connecting cable (standard = 1 m length) for bus controller
…MS14 frequency converter SEW-MOVIMOT for external mounting with 3x6-pin
plug and connecting cable (standard = 1 m length) for bus controller or
digital control
*Tolerance for dowel holes ± 0,02, for threaded  holes ± 0,1.
Version „MS01/MS04“
with motor control
MQ
Version 01.2008
www.tuenkers.de ♦ Tel.: +49 2102 4517-0
Connecting diagram for electrical swivel unit EKS v ersion MS00
1 2 3 4 5
6 7 8 9 10
1 2
3 4 5 6 9 10
OR OR BU RD BU W
H
BN BK
BK
BN
BU
RD
WH
OR
Black
Brown
Blue
Red
White
Orange
Version 01.2008
www.tuenkers.de ♦ Tel.: +49 2102 4517-0
Connecting diagram for electrical swivel unit EKS v ersion MS01
1 10
S2
on
1 10
S1
on
BN
WH
BU
BK
GNYE
OR
brown
white
blue
Black
Green yellow
Orange
Wire colours according to
DIN IEC 757
GNYE
T1